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MR. SPEAK.ER: Even an evasive reply is a reply.
•
PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:

Just now, he said that the Janata Party only talked. T~ey do not ~ven talk; no question of 1mplementat1on.

SHRI BHISHMA NARAIN
SINGH : I will talk what is relevant.

Food for Work Programme in Dhanbad District, Bihar

*209. SHRI A.K. ROY : Will
the Minister of RURAL RECONS·
TRUCTION be pleased to state :

(a) whether Food for Work Programme has been stopped all over the country in general and in Dhanbad district of Bihar in particular since last year ;

(b) detaim of the foodgrain supplied for that to Bihar in genera I and Dhanbad district of Bihar in particular in the year 1981 ;

( c) whether in view of severe drought the Food for Work Programme would again be started this year ;

(d) if so, when; and

( e) if not, the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MlNISTR Y OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND RURAL RECONS-
TRUCTION (SHRI BALESHWAR
RAM) : (a) to (e). The Food for Work Programme has been replaced by National Rural Employment Programme since October, 1980.
Ptesently, it is this programme which is in actual operation all over the country including Dhanbad district of Bihar.

Cash funds amounting to Rs. 1210 lakhs have been given to Bihar as Central share for implementation of the programme for the first two quarters of the current year. An equal amount is likely to be given to the State for the remaining two quarters. 20,000 MTs of foodgrains were also released to them. Out of these, the allocations made to Dhanbad district are as under :

Cash Funds Foodgrains

Rs. 65.88 lakhs 300 MTs.

SHRI A. K. ROY : The Minis·
ter gave me the answer not in parts but in lump just as the foodgrains are supplied. l detected that the present Government was going to stop Food for Work Programme in Bihar last year and a question was asked on the basis of the news items which appeared in "T11 e Statesman" on 28th June. You intervened in the House and asked ''Why do you quote this newspaper which is not authrn-
tic ?" and the .Minister denied tl1c statement which appeared in the newspaper. But later on to my ques~
tion on 28-7-80, which was answered in December, it was stated that no food grains were supplied to Bihar from Ma)' to October. 1 hat means the entire Food for Work Programme was stopped. Now it is said that the Food for Work Programme bas been re-named as National Rura]
Employment Programme and only 300 metric tonnes of foodgrains was aJlotted to Dhanbad for three months which means that only some 100 people would get work when in fact there are at least 1,000 people who need work. I have to bring to your notice that this year entire South Bihar is in the grip of extreme drought and North Bihar is in extreme floods.
In view of this position, the Chief Minister also complained tllat the supply of foodgrains should be increased. Therefore, may I know from the Minister whether this small allotment would be increaaed for
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Bihar which is now affected by the floods in the North and dtought in the South?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE :MINISTRIES OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND RURAL RECONS 4

TRUCTION (SHRl BALESl-IWAR.
RAM): The lfon. J\,f.embcr is confusing the issue.

Under the Public Distribution System, foodgrains arc supplied by the different Food Departments.

Under the Food for Work Programme, which has been reca~t as NREP, the supply of foodgrains is made on 50 :50 ba~is. So. according to my informa~ion, this year a.L~o under the Food for Work Programme, we have released 20,<!00 metric tonnes to Bihar ~rnd ?00 mdric tonnes for Dhanbad llis1·rict. Under the Food for \Vork Pu 1 gn.1mme. l KG of foodgrains i.;; given to a labourer.
This is the pnsirion.

I am not talking about the pubJic distribution system. 1 hat is a separate question alto get her.

So far a.s the Food for 'Vork Programme is c<mc·~rncd, this is a national welfare programme. The State Government is g1ven foodgrain•;
and money also.

SHRl A. K. ROY: Under the Food for Work Programmct poor people u:icd lo get 3 K Gs of wheat and Re. I/-.

Under the National Rural Employment Programme, they are getting only 1 KG of wheat and Rs. 3/-. It means less than Rs. 5/- It is much less than even the minhm1m. wages guaranteed by the State Govern" ment for agricultural labourers.

These two Schemes, two Prog ...
tammes, are not the same.

The change of the Food for Work Prop.ramme to National Rural En1p-
loyrnent Programme is ·not in the interest of the poor. It is to thdt di sad vantage.

Therefore, I would 1ike to know what arc the causes which made you change the Food for Work Programme to National Rural Employment Programme and whether you can upgrade the allotment or upgrade the remuneration.. under the National Rural Emp,loymcnt Programme at
)east to the ~caJe of Food for Work Programme, or the minimum wages that an agriclutura] labourer gets in the village.

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
1 URE ANIJ RURAL RECQNS-
TRUCTiON ANI) IRRJGA-1 ION
AND ClV£L SUPPLIES (RAO
BIRENDRA SlNGH): 'The Food for Woi k Programme was renamed National Rural .bnpk•ymcn.t Programme last year, mainly because we like the other name better than Food Fur-Work ·Prugrarnme. "l'his Programme has bt:en ··--made a part of our Sixth Five-Year Plan. As my colleague has already stated, this Progra.rnme does not take into accol'nt the minirnum wages prevalent in that place. This is only some help from the Centre to genera tc employment j n rural areas.
For drought-affected areas, there was a special ,Food-For-Work Prog ..
rammc ·in the year I 979-80, but that was under special drought conditions that existed then; it was dropped later, Now it is a normal programme for all the States on the same basis. As has already been stated by Mr. Ba1eshwar Ram, this one kg of food is part of the component of what b paid to the worker ; the rest comes in the .
shape of cash which is a.!so shared by the Central Government and the State Government. It is upto the State authorities to provide work and to distribute this accord·
ing to the needs of an area village-wise or Block-wise in the various districts wherever durable commu-
·nity assets can be created and where people are more in need of work. Therefore, Government cannot accept the position that the National Rllral Employment Programme shou Id be based on minimum wages. It is just a form of assistance that we provide for the people and it is upto the community to take interest in creating assets for themselves. Therefore, the rest of the money can be found by the State Government or other local authorities.

SHRI A.K. ROY: When they are substituting the Food .. f'or-Work Programme by something, at least the benefit should be on par with that in the Food-For-Work
Programme.

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH :
Earlier we felt that there was no uniformity in the country from State to State in the matter of distribution of foodgrains : some States were issuing five kg, some others at the rate of four kg and some others only three kg..... W c
then decided that the maximum help that should be provided should be equivalent to three kg of foodgrains : out of that, one kg will be foodgrains and equivalent of two kg foodgrains will come in the form of cash and that too will be in two components, one for purchase of material and the other for wages.
·1 hat programme is continuing. 1 do ~·e not known what the Hon. Member ...

SHRI A.K. ROY ; There should be advantages for the poor. · ·

RAO BIRENDRA ~SINGH :
Advantages for the poor are there.
\V~ are now employing about one nullion people · daily all over the country. Emp~oyment .for one million people every day throughout the year is not a small programme. lt has definitely some ~.dvantagcs.

SHRI RAM SlNGH. YADAV:
·rhcrc is a severe drought in Raiasthan for the la st f~mr successive vear s and the Hon. Minister has
;;een the site. It is very unfortunate that, in western Rajasthan, still the ramine works have not been started,
:: nd the Hon. ]\1 inister has not provided the quantity of food requir~~J by the Government of Rajasthan. WjJ1 the Hon. Minister now assure that the requisite quantity of food will be given for the NRE Programme in Rajasthan ?

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: Foodgrains for Rajasthan also will be given according to the norms and formula that we have laid down.
Rajasthan will not be left behind.

f;ft futt~f<Fr ~n~ : 9;fe~r.~:r ~·Qr~,

artt1 ll-~r :;ff ~ q)~?.f ~ fcti ' · CfiT+:r %- !if~~
q;:rri:if" ~t:;rrr r ~ ~~ti" ··~rr{r~ mirr~.r

~T~lff7. LlT:Jf'lT :tH~ Cfit ~t ~ f~~

q~a-iio *;:ft'-f ij'~ifff~ ~ ?fTU CfifCfiT

~'TT~ fqf +r;:rr ~TZJlfT 91) i:f'rf~zn f~r

1flff ~ I lf~ S\~rf f~~T~ ~ · ~;:~;:er ij

~T tflfT ~, lt wn 5t~Ff * ~TTtf ( ~) ~
tri:q;~ it ~til'T f~, f~~fltfi'{ f~6T~ Cfif

~t ~)er 'lflq"{ Cf;T ~~Tttif ~ 73e-if U~T
ill"{ tf~PJ: for~ ct''t z;1r fr~frr ~ CiQ:

~lfC'f1"{ ~ ~T"{ rrm 'lfr ~it ff?.Tfo ~ ~r ~
<!TF~T lJAT~Tft cr~t ~ 'ijlri ~· 1T ~ I ·q lf~T .. ,:,;.. \, ·~.

it"~ft~lf ~ \lffri ~T ~H{AT ~ f ~ ~& ~
:q-~ 'ifT ~tGf 'ff~ifr ~Q,t ~ tTFT ~~

~ etrn ~~~Itr ~~tfil~ 1;1"tr~ 1n1-:irf:f ~

~n: ij''(GfiT~ CfiT it\ ~ etn:· Cfi~trr fefl
~ ~'tlf ~Tiff~ ~)\jf;r r~ lfTGf'rr ~ €fg:a-
Gf"T . ~~ ir:cft ~t ~ ~ff <r\ 9if~ ~;rr~
arll: ' er~ tr{. ·~ · ~ cri) · "{f jflfT'{ Jjf ~~r
ifi~ ?
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Suger Policy

*210. SHRl CHITTA BASU :
SHRI AMAR ROYPRA-
DHAN:

Will the Minister of AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have finally formulated the sugar policy for the current year; and

(b) if so, details of the policy ?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND RURAL RECONS-
TRUC'I ION AND IRRIGATION
AND CIVIL SUPPLIES (RAO
BIRENDRA SINGH): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The main features of the sugar policy formulated for the sugar year 1981-82 are:

(i) continuance of partial control on sugar and the dual pricing mechanism, with the ratio of levy to free-sale sugar remaining at 65: 35;

(ii) fixation of ex-factory prices of levy sugar for the 1981-82 season for 16 geographical zonos as in 1980.81, on the basis of the statutory minimum price of sugarcane and using the cost schedules and other parameters recommendod by the High. Level Committoc in October. 1980;

(iii) continuance of the benefit of a big her ex-factory levy price for weaker units;

(iv) collection of a Development Cess at the rate of Rs. Spor quintal of sugar from the industry to create a. Development Fund mainly for giving assistance for rehabilitation and modernisation of sick units;

(v) Increase in the retail consumer price of Jevy sugar from Rs.
3.50 to Rs. 3.65 per kg. w. e. f.
15th November, 1981;

(vi) decision, in principle, to create a buffer stock of sugar ; and

(vii) grant of a rebate in Excise Duty for earJy crushing of cane by sugar mills.

SHRI CHn '}A BASU : I think you will agree that the price policy regarding sugar cane is an integral part or should be an integral part of the sugar policy of the Government.
Unfortunate1y, you will find in the reply that nothing has been mentioned about the price policy of cane in the formulation of the sugar policy of the Government.

My question is : in view of the fact that the price fixed by the APC and by several State Governments in regard to sugar cane are not adequate to meet the cost of production of sugar cane, would the Hon.
Minister assure the House that he wou Id revise the price of sugar cane in order to ensure a remunerative price for the cane-growers for which they have been agitating for a long period of timo in different parts c1f the sugar .. cane growing States ? ·

RAO BIRENDRA SJ.NOH : We are advising the States already as was done last year by the Prime Minister that the State Governments should onsure that · remunerative

